No. of shares Amount No. of shares Amount No. of shares Amount

Opening balance 6,397,272 639.73 1,599,318 159.93 1,599,318 159.93

Change during the year - - 4,797,954 479.80 - -

Shares outstanding at the

end of the year 6,397,272 639.73 6,397,272 639.73 1,599,318 159.93

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Contd.)

THE INDIAN WOOD PRODUCTS COMPANY LIMITED

83

(` in Lacs)(b) Terms and Rights attached to Equity Shares
 The Company has only one class of Equity shares having a par value of ` 10/- per share. Each holder of equity

shares is entitled to one vote per share. The Company declares and pays dividend in Indian Rupees. The

dividend proposed by the Board of Directors is subject to the approval of the shareholders in the ensuing Annual

General Meeting. In the event of liquidation of the company, the holders of the equity shares will be entitled to

receive remaining assets of the company after distribution of all preferential amounts. The distribution will be in

proportion to the number of equity shares held by the shareholders.

(c) Shareholders holding more than 5% shares in the Company

Particulars
As at 31.03.2018 As at 31.03.2017 As at 01.04.2016

No. of shares % No. of shares % No. of shares %

Security Company Limited 1,220,356 19.08 1,220,356 19.08 305,089 19.08

Savita Mohta 916,020 14.32 916,020 14.32 229,005 14.32

Bharat Mohta 758,900 11.86 758,900 11.86 189,725 11.86

Avanti Mohta 752,616 11.76 752,616 11.76 188,154 11.76

Bharat Mohta HUF 455,000 7.11 455,000 7.11 113,750 7.11

Note 15 - Other Equity

Particulars
As at

31 March, 2018

As at

31 March, 2017

As at

1st April, 2016

Securities Premium - 379.71 379.71

Less :- Bonus Issued - (379.71) -

Closing Balance - - 379.71

Capital Reserve 0.03 0.03 0.03

Retained Earnings (Refer Foot Note (i)) 32,672.45 30,987.12 29,964.16

Opening Revaluation Reserve - - 292.75

Less: Adjustment during the year - - (292.75)

Closing Balance 32,672.48 30,987.15 29,964.19

Other Comprehensive Income Reserve - Opening (65.97) 2.22 2.22

Add: During the year 2.76 (97.69) (0.69)

Less: Deferred tax (0.96) 29.50 -

Closing Balance (64.16) (65.97) 1.53

Total 32,608.32 30,921.18 30,345.43

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Contd.)

THE INDIAN WOOD PRODUCTS COMPANY LIMITED

84

(` in Lacs)Foot Note (i) - Movement in Retained Earnings

Particulars
As at

31 March, 2018

As at

31 March, 2017

As at

1st April, 2016

General Reserve - Opening 28,744.15 28,866.52 28,866.52

Add : During the Year - (22.28) -

Less: Bonus paid during the year - (100.09) -

Closing Balance 28,744.15 28,744.15 28,866.52

Proit & Loss Acount - Opening 2,242.97 1,097.64 1,097.64

Add: Proit During the year 1,731.53 1,145.33 -

Less: Dividend & Divided Tax paid during the year (46.20) - -

Closing Balance 3,928.30 2,242.97 1,097.64

Total 32,672.45 30,987.12 29,964.16

Foot Note (ii) - The Board of Director has recommended a Dividend of Rs. 1.25 per Equity Share of Rs. 10/-

each subject to the approval of Shareholders in the ensuing Annual General Meeting. Proposed Dividend as

above amounting to Rs. 96.25 lakhs for the Financial Year 2017-18 and Dividend Distribution Tax thereon, has not

been recognised as liability as on 31-03-2018 in term of Revised “IND AS 10 - Events after the Reporting Period”.

Consequently the same has not be appropriated from Surplus during the Year.

Note 16 :- Non Current Financial Liabilities - Borrowings

Particulars
As at

[…]

no. of shares Amount No. of shares  Amount No. of shares Amount

Opening balance 6,397,272 639.73 1,599,318 159.93 1,599,318 159.93

Change during the year - - 4,797,954 479.80 - -

shares outstanding at the
end of the year

6,397,272 639.73 6,397,272 639.73 1,599,318 159.93

notes to tHe ConsoLIdAted FInAnCIAL stAteMents (Contd.)

THE INDIAN WOOD PRODUCTS COMPANY LIMITED

127

(` in Lacs)(b) terms and rights attached to equity shares

 The Company has only one class of Equity shares having a par value of ` 10/- per share. Each holder of equity
shares is entitled to one vote per share. The Company declares and pays dividend in Indian Rupees. The
dividend proposed by the Board of Directors is subject to the approval of the shareholders in the ensuing Annual
General Meeting. In the event of liquidation of the company, the holders of the equity shares will be entitled to
receive remaining assets of the company after distribution of all preferential amounts. The distribution will be in
proportion to the number of equity shares held by the shareholders.

(c) shareholders holding more than 5% shares in the Company

particulars
As at 31.03.2018 As at 31.03.2017 As at 01.04.2016

no. of shares % No. of shares % No. of shares %

Security Company Limited 1,220,356 19.08 1,220,356 19.08 305,089 19.08

Savita Mohta 916,020 14.32 916,020 14.32 229,005 14.32

Bharat Mohta 758,900 11.86 758,900 11.86 189,725 11.86

Avanti Mohta 752,616 11.76 752,616 11.76 188,154 11.76

Bharat Mohta HUF 455,000 7.11 455,000 7.11 113,750 7.11

note 15 - other equity

particulars
As at

31 March, 2018
As at

31 March, 2017
As at

1st April, 2016

securities premium - 379.71 379.71

Less :- Bonus Issued - (379.71) -

Closing Balance - - 379.71

Capital reserve 0.03 0.03 0.03

retained earnings (refer Foot note (i)) 32,530.35 30,989.56 29,964.16

opening revaluation reserve - - 292.75

Less: Adjustment during the year - - (292.75)

Closing Balance 32,672.48 30,989.59 29,964.19

Other Comprehensive Income Reserve - Opening (65.99) 2.22 2.22

Add: During the year 2.76 (97.69) (0.69)

 Add: Share of Joint Venture (4.59) (0.02) -

Less: Deferred tax (0.96) 29.50 -

Closing Balance (68.77) (65.99) 1.53

total 32,461.61 30,923.60 30,345.43

notes to tHe ConsoLIdAted FInAnCIAL stAteMents (Contd.)

128

THE INDIAN WOOD PRODUCTS COMPANY LIMITED

(` in Lacs)Foot note (i) - Movement in retained earnings

particulars
As at

31 March, 2018
As at

31 March, 2017
As at

1st April, 2016

General Reserve - Opening 28,744.15 28,866.52 28,866.52

Add : During the Year - (22.28) -

Less: Bonus paid during the year - (100.09) -

Closing Balance 28,744.15 28,744.15 28,866.52

Proit & Loss Acount - Opening 2,245.41 1,097.64 1,097.64

Add: Proit During the year 1,586.99 1,145.77 -

Less: Dividend & Divided Tax paid during the year (46.20) - -

Closing Balance 3,786.20 2,245.41 1,097.64

total 32,530.35 30,989.56 29,964.16

Foot Note (ii) - The Board of Director has recommended a Dividend of Rs. 1.25 per Equity Share of Rs. 10/- each subject
to the approval of Shareholders in the ensuing Annual General Meeting. Proposed Dividend as above amounting to
Rs. 96.25 lakhs  for the Financial Year 2017-18 and Dividend Distribution Tax thereon, has not been recognised as
liability as on 31-03-2018 in term of Revised “IND AS 10 - Events after the Reporting Period”. Consequently the same
has not be appropriated from Surplus during the Year.

note 16 :- non Current Financial Liabilities - Borrowings

particulars
As at